Other borrowings .....  (1,570) (1,848) (2,335)

 145

 For the year ended December 31,
 2020 2019 2018
 (in thousands of euros)
   Borrowings with Group companies .....  -   (5) (108)

Dividends and returns on other equity instruments paid .....  (2,800) (2,800) (2,800)

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES (IV) .....  (4,851) 1,035  478
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

(I+II+III+IV) .....  4,802 34,353 (28,262)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year from continuing operations .....  44,272 9,919  38,181
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year from continuing operations .....  49,074 44,272  9,919

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2020

 As of December 31, 2020
 Historical(1) Acquisition(2) Financing(3) Pro forma
 (in thousands of euros)

Non-current assets
Goodwill .....  – 2,088 – 2,088
Intangible assets .....  929 – – 929
Concessions, patents and licenses .....  738 – – 738
Other intangible assets .....  191 – – 191
Property, plant and equipment .....  3,184 114,377 – 117,561
Land and buildings .....  1,455 – – 1,455
Plant, machinery, tools, furniture and other items of

property, plant and equipment .....  1,729 114,377
–

116,106
Investment property .....  1,218 – – 1,218
Right of use .....  17,040 13,568 – 30,608
Non-current investments in Group Companies and

associates .....  13,388 (6,130)
–

7,258
Investments accounted for using the equity method 6,993 (112) – 6,881
Long-term loans to companies .....  6,395 (6,018) – 377
Non-current financial assets .....  5,820 14,850 – 20,670
Trade and other receivables .....  4,075 – – 4,075
Deferred tax assets .....  11,957 772 – 12,747
Total non-current assets .....  57,629 139,526 – 197,155
Current assets
Inventories .....  186,659 98 – 186,757
Trade and other receivables .....  20,612 367 – 20,979
Current investments in associates and related companies  592 – – 592
Current financial assets .....  3,590 114 – 3,704
Current prepayments and accrued income .....  746 – – 746
Cash and cash equivalents .....  49,074 (36,067) 45,911 58,918
Total current assets .....  261,273 (35,488) 45,911 271,696
Total assets .....  318,902 104,038 45,911 468,851

Equity

 146

Shareholders’ equity and valuation adjustments.....  78,576 272 - 78,848
Total equity .....  78,576 272 - 78,848

Non-current liabilities
Long term provisions .....  820 1,460 - 2,280
Non-current payables .....  82,121 88,953 45,911 216,984
Deferred tax liabilities .....  1,647 5,799 - 7,446
Non-current accruals and deferred income .....  110 (110) - -
Total non-current liabilities .....  84,698 96,101 45,911 226,710
Current Liabilities
Short term provisions .....  9,912 - - 9,912
Current payables .....  100,526 5,683 - 106,209
Trade and other payables .....  44,849 1,982 - 46,831
Current accruals and deferred income .....  341 - - 341

Total current liabilities .....  155,628 7,664 - 163,292
Total equity and liabilities .....  318,902 104,038 45,911 468,851

(1) Reflects the consolidated balance sheet of the Group as of December 31, 2020, in accordance with IFRS-EU.

(2) Reflects the pro forma adjustment for the acquisition of additional 80% shareholding of La Fernandina, Miramundo and Zafra, as detailed in Note 6.1.
of the Pro Forma Financial Information.

(3) Reflects the pro forma adjustment for the funds raising necessary for the Refinancing, as detailed in Note 6.2 of the Pro Forma Financial Information.

Unaudited Pro forma consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2020

 For the year ended December 31, 2020
 Historical(1) Acquisition(2) Financing(3) Pro forma
 (in thousands of euros)

Revenue .....  139,047 10,497 – 149,544
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in

progress .....  15,453 – – 15,453
Raw materials and consumables used .....  (127,899) - – (127,899)
Other operating income .....  659 1 – 660
Employee benefits expense .....  (15,933) (1,602) – (17,535)
Other operating expenses .....  (6,958) (1,602) – (8,560)
Depreciation and amortization expenses .....  (2,102) (4,562) – (6,664)
Impairment losses .....  (90) (70) – (160)
Gains or losses on the loss of control of consolidated

equity interests .....  – – – –
Other income and expenses .....  1,651 (4) – 1,647
Profit (loss) from operations .....  3,828 4,259 – 8,087
Finance income .....  1,362 3 – 1,365
Finance costs .....  (7,638) (5,735) (2,572) (15,944)
Other gains and losses .....  351 – – 351
Exchange differences .....  (522) – 3,364 2,842
Impairment and gains or losses on disposals of financial

instruments .....  15 (494) – (479)
Financial profit (loss) .....  (6,432) (6,226) 792 (11,866)
Share of profit (loss) of companies accounted for using

the equity method .....  29 – – 29
Profit (loss) before tax .....  (2,575) (1,966) 792 (3,749)

 147

 For the year ended December 31, 2020
 Historical(1) Acquisition(2) Financing(3) Pro forma
 (in thousands of euros)

Income tax .....  3,054 47 – 3,101
Consolidated profit (loss) for the year .....  479 (1,919) 792 (648)

(1) Reflects the consolidated income statement of the Group for the year ended December 31, 2020, in accordance with IFRS-EU.

(2) Reflects the pro forma adjustment for the acquisition of additional shareholding of La Fernandina, Miramundo and Zafra, as detailed in Note 6.1 of the
Pro Forma Financial Information.

(3) Reflects the pro forma adjustment for the funds raising necessary for the acquisition of La Fernandina, Miramundo and Zafra, as detailed in Note 6.2
of the Pro Forma Financial Information.

 148

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW

The following is a discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations in the periods set forth below.